

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM HUMBLE, Director of the Arizona
Department of Health Services, in his official capacity,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF ARIZONA, INC.;
WILLIAM RICHARDSON, M.D.,
dba TUCSON WOMEN'S CENTER;
WILLIAM H. RICHARDSON, M.D., P.C.,
dba TUCSON WOMEN'S CENTER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA,
NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, ALASKA,
IDAHO, MONTANA, MICHIGAN, AND TEXAS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

E. SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General of Oklahoma

PATRICK R. WYRICK*
Solicitor General

OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 522-4448
(405) 522-4534 FAX
patrick.wyrick@oag.ok.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Oklahoma

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JON BRUNING
Attorney General
STATE OF NEBRASKA
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General
STATE OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
Attorney General
STATE OF ALASKA
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
STATE OF IDAHO
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Attorney General
STATE OF MONTANA
215 N. Sanders
Helena, MT 59620

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General
STATE OF MICHIGAN
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF <i>AMICUS</i> TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Several states have regulated the use of abortion-inducing drugs, and confusion over the application of the undue burden stan- dard will only deepen as lower courts con- tinue to respond to these states' efforts	3
A. Medication abortions involving off-label protocols for mifepristone and miso- prostol have serious safety implica- tions for women	4
B. States have taken action to regulate the administration of abortion-inducing drugs like mifepristone	6
C. This Court has already granted certio- rari before on a similar petition sub- mitted by Oklahoma, and Oklahoma has passed a new statute similar to Ar- izona's regulation, which may raise the issues implicated in this case again	10
II. The lower courts have experienced confu- sion when applying <i>Casey's</i> undue burden standard, and the Ninth Circuit's opinion offers an opportunity to provide guidance to the lower courts	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit erred in its application of <i>Casey</i> 's undue burden standard to abortion-inducing drugs.....	13
B. The Ninth Circuit's opinion represents another instance of confusion about how the undue burden standard should be applied to regulations of abortion-inducing drugs.....	16
C. The Ninth Circuit's approach to undue burden analysis threatens to undermine all state regulatory efforts in this area	20
III. Widespread off-label use of abortion-inducing drugs implicates important federal interests in areas where the FDA lacks authority to act.....	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Chaney v. Heckler</i> , 718 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	24
<i>Cline v. Oklahoma Coalition for Reproductive Justice</i> , 313 P.3d 253 (Okla. 2013).....	11, 19
<i>Cline v. Oklahoma Coalition for Reproductive Justice</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2887 (2013)	11
<i>Cline v. Oklahoma Coalition for Reproductive Justice</i> , 134 S.Ct. 550 (2013)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 263 (2006)	23
<i>Oklahoma Coalition for Reproductive Justice v. Cline</i> , 292 P.3d 27 (Okla. 2012)	11
<i>Oklahoma Coalition for Reproductive Justice v. Cline</i> , No. CV-2011-1722 (Okla. Cnty. Dist. Ct. May 11, 2012)	10, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , No. 14-1910, 2014 WL 1377827 (D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2014)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 951 F.Supp.2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013)	9, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)	9, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , No. 1:04-CV-493, 2011 WL 9158009 (S.D. Ohio May 23, 2011)	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	13
<i>United States v. Generix Drug Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 453 (1983)	24
<i>United States v. Regenerative Sciences, LLC</i> , 741 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948)	24

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	23
21 U.S.C. § 331	22
21 U.S.C. § 352	24
21 U.S.C. § 355	24
21 U.S.C. § 396	24
2011 Okla. Sess. Laws ch. 216, § 1	10
2014 Okla. Sess. Laws ch. 121, § 1 (eff. Nov. 1, 2014)	6, 7, 8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2014 Okla. Sess. Laws ch. 121, § 2 (eff. Nov. 1, 2014)	12
Ala. Code § 26-23E-7	6, 7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-449.03(E)(6).....	10
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. 75-717, June 25, 1938, 52 Stat. 1040 (codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>)	23
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1(1)(a)(1).....	6, 8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4a10(a).....	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4a10(b).....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-107(1).....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-107(2).....	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-107(3).....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-107(4).....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-107(5).....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-107(6).....	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.021	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-03.5(2).....	7, 8
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-03.5(3).....	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-03.5(4).....	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-03.5(5).....	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.123(A)	7, 8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.123(C)	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 1-729.1	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063(a)(1).....	7
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063(a)(2).....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063(b)	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063(c).....	6
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063(d)(1).....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063(d)(2).....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063(e)	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063(f).....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063(g)	8
Wis. Stat. § 253.105(2)(a)	6
Wis. Stat. § 253.105(2)(b)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellant Brief, <i>MKB Management Corp v. Burdick</i> , No. 20130259 (Oct. 2013), 2013 WL 6499415	9
Dept. of Justice Press Release, Oct. 2, 2012, “Abbott Laboratories Sentenced for Misbranding Drug” (available at http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/abbott-laboratories-sentenced-misbranding-drug)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dept. of Justice Press Release, Nov. 4, 2013, “Johnson & Johnson to Pay More Than \$2.2 Billion to Resolve Criminal and Civil Investigations” (available at http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/johnson-johnson-pay-more-22-billion-resolve-criminal-and-civil-investigations)	23
“FDA Medication Guide for Mifeprex (mifepristone),” United States Food and Drug Administration, June 8, 2011 (available at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2011/020687s014lbl.pdf) (last visited Sept. 14, 2014)	4, 5
“Mifeprex Adverse Events Report as of April, 2011,” United States Food and Drug Administration, July 19, 2011 (available at http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/UCM263353.pdf) (last visited Sept. 14, 2014)	5
Mifepristone Approval Letter, United States Food and Drug Administration, Sept. 28, 2000 (available at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/appletter/2000/20687appltr.htm) (last visited Sept. 27, 2014)	26
“Mifeprex (mifepristone) Information,” United States Food and Drug Administration, July 19, 2011 (available at http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm111323.htm) (last visited Sept. 27, 2014).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
“Mifeprex Questions and Answers,” United States Food and Drug Administration, Feb. 24, 2010 (available at http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm111328.htm) (last visited Sept. 27, 2014).....	25
“‘Off-Label’ and Investigational Use of Market-ed Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices – Information Sheet,” United States Food and Drug Administration, June 25, 2014 (available at http://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm126486.htm) (last visited Sept. 12, 2014)	25
“Patient Agreement,” United States Food and Drug Administration, July 19, 2005 (available at http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/UCM111332.pdf) (last visited Sept. 27, 2014).....	26
“Public Health Advisory: Sepsis and medical abortion with mifepristone (Mifeprex),” United States Food and Drug Administration, Mar. 17, 2006 (available at http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm051298.htm) (last visited Sept. 27, 2014).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Verified Petition, <i>Oklahoma Coalition for Reproductive Justice v. Cline</i> , No. CV-2014-1886 (Okla. Cnty. Dist. Ct. Sept. 30, 2014), http://www.oscn.net/applications/oscn/GetCaseInformation.as?number=cv-2014-1886&db=Oklahoma&submitted=true	12
